
Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 1

First Generation

1.  Jonas1 Andersson Wallin was born in 1801 in Tydje (P)1 and died of Feber on 9 June 1839 in 
Vattunöden, Västergården, Ånimskog (P).2 He was buried on 16 June 1839.3 He married Anna 
Lisa Jansdotter, who was born in 1803 in Fröskog (P).4 

Jonas was employed as a Soldat 733 in Vattunöden.5 

Child of Jonas and Anna (Jansdotter) Andersson Wallin: 

+ 2     i. Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, born 12 August 1829 in Vattunöden;6 died 24 December 
1914 in Ljungaslätt (Hedan), Fristad (P);7  married (1) in December 1858 in Fristad (P), 
Lovisa Andreasdotter.8 Lovisa was born on 23 March 1836 at Svensgården, Komlösa, Fristad 
(P)9 and died on 4 April 1881 in Ljungaslätt (Hedan).10 Anders married (2) 23 June 1882, 
Anna Cathrina Svensdotter.11 Anna was born on 9 May 1845 in Gamsen, Bredared (P)12 and 
died on 28 December 1935 in Fristad Ålderdomshem, Fristad (P).13 

 

Second Generation

2.  Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin (Jonas1 Andersson Wallin), son of Jonas and Anna Lisa 
(Jansdotter) Andersson Wallin, was born on 12 August 1829 in Vattunöden, Västergården, 
Ånimskog (P).14 Felaktigt födelsedatum (1829-08-11) i husförhörslängder, Fristad; född dagen 
efter enligt födelseboken för Ånimskog, Åmål. Anders died on 24 December 1914 in Ljungaslätt 
(Hedan), Fristad (P).15 He married (1) in December 1858 in Fristad (P), Lovisa Andreasdotter,16 
who was born on 23 March 1836 at Svensgården, Komlösa, Fristad (P)17 and died on 4 April 
1881 in Ljungaslätt (Hedan).18 Anders married (2) on 23 June 1882, Anna Cathrina 
Svensdotter,19 who was born on 9 May 1845 in Gamsen, Bredared (P)20 and died on 28 
December 1935 in Fristad Ålderdomshem, Fristad (P),21 daughter of Sven and Sara (Olofsdotter) 
Månsson. 

Anders resided in Vattunöden 1839–43.22 He emigrated in 1843 from Vattunöden.23 He 
immigrated in 1843 to Lilla Mossen, Ånimskog (P).24 He emigrated in 1844 from Lilla Mossen.25 
He immigrated in 1844 to Lågan, Ånimskog (P).26 He was employed as a Dräng 1844–57 in 
Lågan.27 He was employed as a Dräng 1849–56 in Lilla Mossen.28 He emigrated in 1857 from 
Ånimskog (P).29 He immigrated in 1857 to Påtorp, Fristad (P).30 He emigrated in 1857 from Lilla 
Mossen.31 Ser ut att stå "Västergyl". Anders immigrated in 1857 to Påtorp.32 Ser ut att stå 
"Västergyl". Anders was employed as a Dräng in 1857 på Påtorp.33 He was employed as a 
Inhyses 1858–61 in Sik, Fristad (P).34 He emigrated on 19 November 1861 from Sik.35 He 
immigrated that day to Ljungaslätt (Hedan).36 He was employed as a Torpare. Anders Fredrik 
Jonasson föddes 1829 i Ånimskog (numera i Åmåls kommun), på ett soldattorp med det 
nedslående namnet "Vattunöden" eller "Vassnöden". Fadern gick bort när Anders Fredrik var 10 
år gammal och så snart han blev gammal nog försörjde han sig som dräng på ett par gårdar i 
trakten. 1857 tycks en formlig emigrationsvåg ha gått från Ånimskog och dess närliggande 
socknar; inte mindre än 11 personer flyttar under sommaren och hösten därifrån till just Fristad i 
Västergötland; en av dessa var Anders Wallin som han nu kallar sig; Wallin var faderns 
knektnamn.  Efter en kort tid som dräng på Påtorp kommer Anders Fredrik Wallin 1858 med sin 



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 2

tillkommande maka Lovisa (piga på Påtorp) till en av gårdarna i Sik, där de bor som inhysesfolk. 
Där föds också deras första barn, dottern Alma Augusta 1859. Den dåvarande brukaren av denna 
gård i Sik, Andreas Andersson, har en dotter, Anna Britta, som flyttar bort från stället samma år 
som paret Wallin ankommer, med sin oäkta son, Edvard, född den 30 november 1856. Edvard 
kommer i vuxen ålder att kalla sig Wallin, men det framgår inte av födelseboken vem hans far 
var. Anders Wallin kom ju enligt kyrkoböckerna till Fristad först 1857, alltså efter Edvards 
födelse, annars hade man ännu lättare kunnat tänka sig att Wallin var Edvards far, med tanke på 
namnet och det faktum att han en tid bodde på samma gård som modern, eller åtminstone som 
hennes föräldrar, och uppenbarligen kände familjen. Troligen är Edvards efternamn istället bildat 
utifrån styvfaderns soldatnamn, Wall.  Härefter slår sig Anders med sin nybildade familj sig ned 
på "Hedan" eller "Ljungaslätt", som det sedermera kallas, ett torp i närheten av dagens Fristads 
hyvleri. Ett eller flera av torpen vid namn "Hedan" i husförhörslängderna torde sammanfalla med 
dem som från 1871 kallas Ljungaslätt. I 1871 års husförhörslängd står det "Hedan Ljungaslätt" 
och dessförinnan förekommer inte namnet "Ljungaslätt". Det Ljungaslätt som beskrivs av G. 
Thulin i "Torpen i Fristads socken", synes enligt kartan ha legat vid nuvarande adress Norra 
Påtorpsvägen 1, mitt emot dagens "Fristads hyvleri", men denne nämner inte familjen Wallin i 
detta sammanhang. Om Wallins torp inte är just detta, har det sannolikt inte legat långt därifrån. 
På Ljungaslätt bodde in på 1900-talet även två söner i Wallins andra äktenskap. I sitt första 
äktenskap hade Wallin dessutom sju barn, av vilka fyra for till Amerika, bl.a. till Omaha i 
Nebraska.
Åtminstone ett av torpen under rubriken "Hedan" torde sammanfalla med ett av dem som från 
1871 kallas Ljungaslätt. I 1871 års husförhörslängd står det "Hedan Ljungaslätt"; dessförinnan 
förekommer inte namnet Ljungaslätt. Med ledning av kartöversiken i Thulins "Torpen i Fristads 
socken", en skifteskarta ("rågångsåtgärd") från 1919-08-20 samt nutida karta kan vi sluta oss till 
att torpet Ljungaslätt sammanfaller med dagens Norra Påtorpsvägen 1, mitt emot Fristads hyvleri. 
Thulin har dock inte uppmärksammat att det funnits två torp med samma namn, och nämner inte 
familjen Wallin vilken i såväl husförhörslängder som i födelseböcker förekommer på Hedan / 
Ljungaslätt; därför är det något oklart var Wallins Ljungaslätt har legat, men vi får förutsätta att 
det inte låg alltför långt från det andra torpet. 

Children of Anders Fredrik Jonasson Wallin and his first wife, Lovisa Andreasdotter: 

+ 3     i. Alma Augusta3 Wallin, born 28 May 1859 in Sik;37 died in Amerika;38  married 9 November 
1884, Karl Pettersson.39 Karl was born on 12 January 1852 in Karlskoga (T)40 and died on 30 
April 1914 at Ågränd 4, Örgryte (O).41 

+ 4    ii. Johan August3 Wallin, born 5 November 1861 in Sik;42 died interpreted 1944 (trol.) in 
Omaha, Nebraska;43  married circa 1887, Augusta B.44 Augusta was born circa 1859 in 
Sverige.45 

5   iii. Selma Amalia3 Wallin, born 30 January 1864 in Ljungaslätt (Hedan);46 died there 25 October 
1867.47 

6   iv. Axel Leonard3 Wallin, born there 1 January 1867;48 died 29 April 1938 in Omaha.49 
+ 7    v. Carl Theodor3 Wallin, born 24 July 1869 in Ljungaslätt (Hedan);50 died 19 January 1958 in 

Dunker (D);51  married 6 September 1896, Agnes Matilda Larsson.52 Agnes was born on 17 
January 1879 in Eskilstuna Kloster (D)53 and died on 21 February 1962. 

+ 8   vi. Ernst Ludvig3 Wallin, born 8 December 1875 in Ljungaslätt (Hedan);54 died 15 September 
1952 in Paradis 1:17 Skogsberg, Fristad (P);55  married 23 November 1907, Elvida Maria 
Svantesson.56 Elvida was born on 10 October 1885 in Hudene (P)57 and died on 2 December 
1952 in Paradis 1:17 Skogsberg.58 

9  vii. Beda Maria3 Wallin, born 4 June 1879 in Ljungaslätt (Hedan);59 died 19 January 1969 in 



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 3

Santa Barbara, California.60 Beda emigrated on 24 October 1894 from Ljungaslätt (Hedan).61 
She immigrated that day to Göteborg.62 She emigrated on 23 January 1906 from 
Domkyrkoförs i Gbg (O).63 She immigrated that day to Göteborgs Masthugg (O).64 She 
emigrated in 1910 from Sverige.65 She immigrated in 1910 to Boston.66 She resided in 
Pasadena in 1938.67 

Children of Anders Fredrik Jonasson Wallin and his second wife, Anna Cathrina Svensdotter, 
both born in Ljungaslätt (Hedan): 

+ 10 viii. Henning3 Wallin, born 21 July 1882;68 died 28 August 1972 in Katrinebergsgatan 21 
(Ramnalid), Borås Caroli (P);69  married 11 November 1910, Maria Elisabet Gustafsson.70 
Maria was born on 4 October 1875 in Lerbäck (T)71 and died on 8 October 1963 in 
Bergslenagatan 23, Borås Caroli (P).72 

11   ix. Sven Hjalmar3 Wallin, born 28 March 1887;73 died 27 September 1974 in Klintesväng 2-6, 
Borås Caroli (P);74  married 9 April 1937, Elin Ottilia Lindholm.75 Elin was born on 5 
December 1898 in Katarina (AB)76 and died on 14 August 1952 in Solvik Kråkebo.77 Sven 
was employed as a F.d. linjearbetare in 1950.78 He resided in Solvik Kråkebo in 1950.79 

 

Third Generation

3.  Alma Augusta3 Wallin (Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 Andersson Wallin), 
daughter of Anders Fredrik and Lovisa (Andreasdotter) Jonasson Wallin, was born on 28 May 
1859 in Sik, Fristad (P)80 and died in Amerika.81 Gissningsvis Chicago. Alma married on 9
 November 1884, Karl Pettersson,82 who was born on 12 January 1852 in Karlskoga (T)83 and 
died on 30 April 1914 at Ågränd 4, Örgryte (O).84 

Alma emigrated on 19 November 1861 from Sik.85 She immigrated that day to Ljungaslätt 
(Hedan), Fristad (P).86 She emigrated on 24 October 1876 from Ljungaslätt (Hedan).87 She 
immigrated that day to Borås.88 She emigrated on 31 December 1907 from Landala 29, 
Domkyrkoförs i Gbg (O).89 She immigrated that day to Göteborgs Vasa (O).90 She emigrated on 
11 November 1910 from Göteborgs Haga (O).91 She immigrated that day to Göteborgs Oskar 
Fredrik (O).92 She emigrated on 14 November 1912 from Göteborgs Oskar Fredrik (O).93 She 
immigrated that day to Örgryte (O).94 She emigrated on 15 October 1914 from Dämmet 2, 
Örgryte (O).95 She immigrated that day to Göteborgs Vasa (O).96 She emigrated on 3 December 
1920 from Göteborgs Vasa (O).97 She immigrated that day to the United States.98 Alma står i en 
post från USA angiven som Elma Wahlin. 

Children of Alma Augusta Wallin and her husband, Karl Pettersson: 

+ 12     i. Vendla Maria4 Petersson, born 15 November 1885;99 died 12 January 1945 at 7234 Eberhart 
Ave, Chicago, Cook, Illinois, US;100  married Carl Theodor Swan. Carl was born on 30 June 
1881101 and died on 21 December 1964 in Chicago.102 

13    ii. Erik Artur4 Petersson, born 3 April 1887 in Fässberg (O);103 died 3 January 1970 in 
Markmyntsgatan 14, Högsbo (O);104  married 10 January 1931, Elin Lauretta Carén.105 Elin 
was born on 26 January 1894 in Göteborgs Haga (O)106 and died on 22 June 1990.107 Erik 
emigrated on 31 December 1907 from Landala 29.108 He immigrated that day to Göteborgs 
Vasa (O).109 He emigrated on 11 November 1910 from Göteborgs Haga (O).110 He 
immigrated that day to Göteborgs Oskar Fredrik (O).111 He emigrated on 14 November 1912 



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 4

from Göteborgs Oskar Fredrik (O).112 He immigrated that day to Örgryte (O).113 He was 
employed as a Filare in 1914 in Göteborgs Vasa (O).114 He emigrated on 15 October 1914 
from Dämmet 2.115 He immigrated that day to Göteborgs Vasa (O).116 He emigrated on 10 
October 1922 from Göteborgs Vasa (O).117 He immigrated that day to the United States.118 

14   iii. Alfrida Dagmar4 Petersson, born 1 April 1891 in Fässberg (O);119 died 1 August 1905 at 
Landala 29.120 

15   iv. Karin Helmy Augusta4 Petersson, born 28 January 1893.121 Karin emigrated on 31 December 
1907 from Landala 29.122 She immigrated that day to Göteborgs Vasa (O).123 

16    v. Nils Fredrik Einar4 Petersson, born 28 June 1895 in Fässberg (O);124 died 7 September 1971 
at 6 N Hamlin Ave, Chicago.125 Nils emigrated on 31 December 1907 from Landala 29.126 He 
immigrated that day to Göteborgs Vasa (O).127 He emigrated on 11 November 1910 from 
Göteborgs Haga (O).128 He immigrated that day to Göteborgs Oskar Fredrik (O).129 He 
emigrated on 14 November 1912 from Göteborgs Oskar Fredrik (O).130 He immigrated that 
day to Örgryte (O).131 He was employed as a Arbetare in 1914 in Göteborgs Vasa (O).132 He 
emigrated on 15 October 1914 from Dämmet 2.133 He immigrated that day to Göteborgs Vasa 
(O).134 He emigrated on 6 December 1920 from Göteborgs Vasa (O).135 He immigrated that 
day to the United States.136 He was employed as a Cabinet Maker until 1971 by 6 N Hamlin 
Ave.137 

17   vi. Karl Gustaf4 Petersson, born 1 August 1900 in Fässberg (O);138 died 10 January 1903 at 
Landala 29.139 

 
4.  Johan August3 Wallin (Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 Andersson Wallin), son of 
Anders Fredrik and Lovisa (Andreasdotter) Jonasson Wallin, was born on 5 November 1861 in 
Sik140 and died interpreted 1944 (trol.) in Omaha, Nebraska.141 He married circa 1887, Augusta 
B,142 who was born circa 1859 in Sverige.143 

Johan emigrated on 19 November 1861 from Sik.144 He immigrated that day to Ljungaslätt 
(Hedan).145 He emigrated on 3 November 1880 from Ljungaslätt (Hedan).146 He immigrated that 
day p 224.147 He emigrated on 9 November 1882 from Råhult, Fristad (P). He immigrated that 
day to Åskesvedjan, Fristad (P). He emigrated on 5 March 1884 from Åskesvedjan.148 He 
immigrated that day to the United States.149 "Guldbröllop firades den 1 dec. i Omaha, Nebr., av 
mr. och mrs August Wallin. Wallin är 77 år och hans bättre hälft 79. Deras äktenskap har 
välsignats med tvenne döttrar." Källa: Svensk Amerikanska posten 1938-12-14 s. 3. 

Children of Johan and Augusta [-?-] Wallin, both born in Nebraska: 

18     i. Ethel H4 Wallin, born circa 1895.150 
19    ii. Alice M4 Wallin, born in 1898.151 

 
7.  Carl Theodor3 Wallin (Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 Andersson Wallin), son of 
Anders Fredrik and Lovisa (Andreasdotter) Jonasson Wallin, was born on 24 July 1869 in 
Ljungaslätt (Hedan)152 and died on 19 January 1958 in Dunker (D).153 He married on 6
 September 1896, Agnes Matilda Larsson,154 who was born on 17 January 1879 in Eskilstuna 
Kloster (D)155 and died on 21 February 1962. 

Carl was employed as a Dräng in 1888 by Hörninge, Gillberga (D).156 

Children of Carl and Agnes (Larsson) Wallin: 

20     i. Karl Ivar4 Wallin, born 26 November 1896 in Gillberga (D);157 died 9 November 1930 in 



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 5

Fjällgatan 20, Sofia (AB).158 Karl emigrated in 1912 from Älkärr rotestugan, Dunker (D).159 
He immigrated in 1912 to Hällby (D).160 

+ 21    ii. Edvin Emanuel4 Wallin, born 3 March 1898 in Gillberga (D);161 died 17 November 1968 på 
Pokalvägen 4, Högalid (AB);162  married 11 April 1925, Elsa Maria Johansson.163 Elsa was 
born on 10 June 1890 in Adolf Fredrik (AB)164 and died on 11 December 1937 in 
Rörstrandsgatan 36, Matteus (AB).165 

22   iii. Tore Valdemar4 Wallin, born 1 January 1904 in Dunker (D);166 died 15 May 1994 på 
Dragonvägen 88, Hammarby (AB);167  married 21 September 1935, Svea Helga Elisabet 
Svantesson.168 Svea was born on 9 November 1901 in Norra Björke (P).169 Tore was 
employed as a Trädgårdsmästare in 1950 in Sollentuna (AB).170 He resided at Lilla Viby, 
Norrviken in 1950.171 He resided in Fresta (AB) in 1970.172 

23   iv. Axel Gunnar4 Wallin, born 9 January 1909 in Dunker (D);173  married 7 October 1939, Märta 
Gunhild Maria Pettersson. Märta was born on 11 November 1916 in Fagerhult (H).174 Axel 
was employed as a Åkare in 1950 in Hammarby (AB).175 He resided at Vibyvägen 31, 
Norrviken in 1970.176 

 
8.  Ernst Ludvig3 Wallin (Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 Andersson Wallin), son of 
Anders Fredrik and Lovisa (Andreasdotter) Jonasson Wallin, was born on 8 December 1875 in 
Ljungaslätt (Hedan)177 and died on 15 September 1952 in Paradis 1:17 Skogsberg, Fristad (P).178 
He married on 23 November 1907, Elvida Maria Svantesson,179 who was born on 10 October 
1885 in Hudene (P)180 and died on 2 December 1952 in Paradis 1:17 Skogsberg.181 

Ernst was employed as a Banvaktare. 

Children of Ernst and Elvida (Svantesson) Wallin, both born in Elfveskärr, Fristad (P): 

24     i. Ernst Hubert4 Wallin, born 24 August 1908;182 died 6 June 1975 in Mossebogatan 11, Borås 
Gustav Adolf (P);183  married 1 April 1944, Elsa Ingegerd Johanna Salomonsson.184 Elsa was 
born on 19 October 1916 in Odensjö (G)185 and died on 30 May 2006 in Mossebogatan 11.186 
Ernst was employed as a Kontorist there in 1960.187 

25    ii. Åke Ivan4 Wallin, born 23 January 1911;188 died 4 August 1978 in Vegagatan 7, Borås 
Gustav Adolf (P);189  married 3 June 1961, Gunborg Maria.190 Gunborg was born on 3 
August 1911191 and died on 5 October 1993 in Vegagatan 7.192 

 
10.  Henning3 Wallin (Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 Andersson Wallin), son of 
Anders Fredrik and Anna Cathrina (Svensdotter) Jonasson Wallin, was born on 21 July 1882 in 
Ljungaslätt (Hedan)193 and died on 28 August 1972 in Katrinebergsgatan 21 (Ramnalid), Borås 
Caroli (P).194 He married on 11 November 1910, Maria Elisabet Gustafsson,195 who was born on 
4 October 1875 in Lerbäck (T)196 and died on 8 October 1963 in Bergslenagatan 23, Borås Caroli 
(P).197 

Henning emigrated on 29 April 1910 from Ljungaslätt (Hedan).198 He immigrated that day to 
Borås (P).199 He was employed as a Stationskarl vid sonen Karl Hennings födelse i Borås in 
1910. 

Children of Henning and Maria (Gustafsson) Wallin: 

26     i. Carl Henning4 Wallin, born 24 June 1910 in Lugnet 49, Borås Caroli (P);200 died 14 
November 1942 in Haganäs B, Borås Gustav Adolf (P);  married Dagny Margareta Friis. 
Dagny was born on 19 September 1917 in Torup (N).201 Carl was employed as a 



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 6

Textilarbetare. 
+ 27    ii. Signe Elisabet4 Wallin, born 13 July 1911 in Lugnet 49;202 died 15 October 1999 in 

Kryddgårdsgatan 52, Borås Gustav Adolf (P);203  married 2 December 1944, Rolf Gösta 
Svan.204 Rolf was born on 18 June 1907 in Borås (P)205 and died on 1 December 1983. 

28   iii. Sten Arne4 Wallin, born 8 March 1913 in Lugnet 49; died 23 December 1976 in 
Kråkekärrsgatan 9, Borås Caroli (P);206  married 28 September 1940, Edit Brita Gunborg 
Birgersson.207 Edit was born on 6 December 1913 in Örby (P)208 and died on 4 December 
1989 in Alidebergsgatan 21, Borås Caroli (P). Sten was employed as a Snickare in 1939.209 
He was employed as a Lagerarbetare in 1960.210 

29   iv. Gösta Roland4 Wallin, born 11 March 1916 in Lugnet 24, Borås Caroli (P);211 died there 10 
July 1916.212 

 

Fourth Generation

12.  Vendla Maria4 Petersson (Alma Augusta3 Wallin, Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 
Andersson Wallin), daughter of Karl and Alma Augusta (Wallin) Pettersson, was born on 15 
November 1885213 and died on 12 January 1945 at 7234 Eberhart Ave, Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 
US.214 She married Carl Theodor Swan, who was born on 30 June 1881215 and died on 21 
December 1964 in Chicago.216 

Vendla emigrated on 11 September 1903.217 She immigrated that day to the United States.218 
Förekommer även med felaktigt födelsedatum 1885-11-05 i svenska 
församlingsböcker.Förekommer på FindAGrave med dödsdatumet Mar. 28, 1945 (1945-03-28). 

Child of Vendla Maria Petersson and her husband, Carl Theodor Swan: 

30     i. Kenneth Ivar5 Swan, born 6 October 1919 in Chicago;219 died 6 September 1986 in 
Wisconsin;220  married 18 June 1942, Doris Kruse.221 Doris was born in 1922.222 

 
21.  Edvin Emanuel4 Wallin (Carl Theodor3, Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 Andersson 
Wallin), son of Carl Theodor and Agnes Matilda (Larsson) Wallin, was born on 3 March 1898 in 
Gillberga (D)223 and died on 17 November 1968 på Pokalvägen 4, Högalid (AB).224 He married 
on 11 April 1925, Elsa Maria Johansson,225 who was born on 10 June 1890 in Adolf Fredrik 
(AB)226 and died on 11 December 1937 in Rörstrandsgatan 36, Matteus (AB).227 

Edvin was employed as a Reparatör in 1950 på Pokalvägen 4.228 

Child of Edvin and Elsa (Johansson) Wallin: 

31     i. Kurt Edvin5 Wallin, born 27 March 1927 in Rörstrandsgatan 36;229 died 29 November 2002 
in Skärholmen (AB);230  married Inez Elvor Maria. Inez was born on 5 April 1927 in 
Brännkyrka (AB).231 

 
27.  Signe Elisabet4 Wallin (Henning3, Anders Fredrik2 Jonasson Wallin, Jonas1 Andersson 
Wallin), daughter of Henning and Maria Elisabet (Gustafsson) Wallin, was born on 13 July 1911 
in Lugnet 49, Borås Caroli (P)232 and died on 15 October 1999 in Kryddgårdsgatan 52, Borås 
Gustav Adolf (P).233 She married on 2 December 1944, Rolf Gösta Svan,234 who was born on 18 



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 7

June 1907 in Borås (P)235 and died on 1 December 1983. 

Child of Signe Elisabet Wallin and her husband, Rolf Gösta Svan: 

32     i. Gösta Ivan5 Svan, born 14 June 1947 in Borås Caroli (P);236 died 26 January 2004 in 
Kryddgårdsgatan 52, Borås Caroli (P).237 

 



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 8

Anteckningar

 1. Ånimskog AI:17 p 255.
 2. Ånimskog AI:17 p 255, Ånimskog E:1 p 95.
 3. Ånimskog E:1 p 95.
 4. Ånimskog AI:18 p 329.
 5. Ånimskog AI:17 p 255.
 6. Ånimskog C:4 p 114, Fristad AIIa:2 p 138.
 7. Fristad AIIa:2 p 138, CDDB5.
 8. Fristad AI:10 p 187.
 9. Fristad AI:13 p 92.
 10. Ibid.
 11. Fristad AIIa:2 p 138.
 12. Ibid.
 13. CDDB5.
 14. Ånimskog C:4 p 114, Fristad AIIa:2 p 138.
 15. Fristad AIIa:2 p 138, CDDB5.
 16. Fristad AI:10 p 187.
 17. Fristad AI:13 p 92.
 18. Ibid.
 19. Fristad AIIa:2 p 138.
 20. Ibid.
 21. CDDB5.
 22. Ånimskog AI:18 p 329.
 23. Ånimskog AI:18 p 263.
 24. Ibid.
 25. Ånimskog AI:18 p 263, Ånimskog AI:18 p 258.
 26. Ibid.
 27. Ånimskog AI:18 p 262, Ånimskog AI:18 p 258, Ånimskog AI:20 p 253.
 28. Ånimskog AI:18 p 262, Ånimskog AI:19 p 251.
 29. Fristad AI:10 p 241.
 30. Ibid.
 31. Ånimskog AI:20 p 253, Ånimskog B:2 p 109, Fristad B:1 p 31, Fristad AI:10 p 241.
 32. Ibid.
 33. Fristad AI:10 p 241.
 34. Fristad AI:10 p 187.
 35. Fristad AI:11 p 160, Fristad AI:11 p 188.
 36. Ibid.
 37. Föd7-Ved3.
 38. Sannolik gissning, i.o.m. emigr. 1920.
 39. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 40. Fässberg AIIa:2 p 417.
 41. Örgryte AIIa:18 p 1513, CDDB5.
 42. Föd7-Ved3.
 43. FindAGrave  73057581.
 44. US Census 1900  Township of Omaha City.
 45. Ibid.
 46. Fristad C:9  AD: 29, Fristad AI:11 p 160, Föd7-Ved3.
 47. Fristad AI:11 p 160.
 48. Föd7-Ved3, Fristad C:9  AD: 53.
 49. Vestkusten p 1.
 50. Fristad AI:11 p 160.
 51. CDDB5.



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 9

 52. Ibid.
 53. Ibid.
 54. Föd7-Ved3, Fristad AIIa:1 p 99.
 55. CDDB5.
 56. Ibid.
 57. Ibid.
 58. Ibid.
 59. Fristad AI:14 p 110, Föd7-Ved3.
 60. FamilySearch.
 61. Fristad AI:14 p 110.
 62. Ibid.
 63. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:11 p 3094.
 64. Ibid.
 65. Passagerarlistor Boston.
 66. Ibid.
 67. Vestkusten p 1.
 68. Fristad C:9  AD: 145, Föd7-Ved3, Fristad AIIa:2 p 138.
 69. CDDB5.
 70. Ibid.
 71. Ibid.
 72. Ibid.
 73. Föd7-Ved3.
 74. CDDB5.
 75. SvBef1950 (AD).
 76. Ibid.
 77. CDDB5.
 78. SvBef1950 (AD).
 79. Ibid.
 80. Föd7-Ved3.
 81. Sannolik gissning, i.o.m. emigr. 1920.
 82. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 83. Fässberg AIIa:2 p 417.
 84. Örgryte AIIa:18 p 1513, CDDB5.
 85. Fristad AI:11 p 160, Fristad AI:11 p 188.
 86. Ibid.
 87. Fristad AI:12 p 215.
 88. Ibid.
 89. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 90. Ibid.
 91. Göteborgs Oscar Fredrik AIIa:36 p 1927.
 92. Ibid.
 93. Ibid.
 94. Ibid.
 95. Örgryte AIIa:18 p 1513, Göteborgs Vasa BI:2 p 452.
 96. Ibid.
 97. Göteborgs Vasa AIIa:13 p 2532.
 98. Ibid.
 99. Fässberg C:5  AD: 380, Fässberg AIIa:2 p 417.
 100. Illinois, Cook County Deaths.
 101. FindAGrave  95594049.
 102. Ibid.
 103. Fässberg AIIa:2 p 417.
 104. CDDB5.
 105. Ibid.



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 10

 106. SvBef1950 (AD).
 107. CDDB5.
 108. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 109. Ibid.
 110. Göteborgs Oscar Fredrik AIIa:36 p 1927.
 111. Ibid.
 112. Ibid.
 113. Ibid.
 114. Göteborgs Vasa AIIa:13 p 2532.
 115. Örgryte AIIa:18 p 1513, Göteborgs Vasa BI:2 p 452.
 116. Ibid.
 117. Göteborgs Vasa AIIa:13 p 2532.
 118. Ibid.
 119. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 120. Ibid.
 121. Fässberg AIIa:2 p 417.
 122. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 123. Ibid.
 124. Fässberg AIIa:2 p 417.
 125. Illinois, Cook County Deaths.
 126. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 127. Ibid.
 128. Göteborgs Oscar Fredrik AIIa:36 p 1927.
 129. Ibid.
 130. Ibid.
 131. Ibid.
 132. Göteborgs Vasa AIIa:13 p 2532.
 133. Örgryte AIIa:18 p 1513, Göteborgs Vasa BI:2 p 452.
 134. Ibid.
 135. Göteborgs Vasa AIIa:13 p 2532.
 136. Ibid.
 137. Illinois, Cook County Deaths.
 138. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 139. Ibid.
 140. Föd7-Ved3.
 141. FindAGrave  73057581.
 142. US Census 1900  Township of Omaha City.
 143. Ibid.
 144. Fristad AI:11 p 160, Fristad AI:11 p 188.
 145. Ibid.
 146. Fristad AI:13 p 92.
 147. Ibid.
 148. Fristad AI:13 p 221.
 149. Ibid.
 150. US Census 1900  Township of Omaha City.
 151. Ibid.
 152. Fristad AI:11 p 160.
 153. CDDB5.
 154. Ibid.
 155. Ibid.
 156. Gillberga AI:20 p 195.
 157. Dunker AIIa:4 p 472.
 158. CDDB5.
 159. Dunker AIIa:4 p 472.



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 11

 160. Ibid.
 161. Ibid.
 162. CDDB5.
 163. Matteus CI:10 p 171.
 164. CDDB5, Matteus CI:10 p 171.
 165. CDDB5.
 166. Dunker AIIa:4 p 472, Dunker C:8 p 64.
 167. CDDB5.
 168. SvBef1950 (AD).
 169. Ibid.
 170. Ibid.
 171. Ibid.
 172. SvBef70.
 173. Dunker AIIa:4 p 472.
 174. SvBef1960 (AD).
 175. SvBef1950 (AD).
 176. SvBef70.
 177. Föd7-Ved3, Fristad AIIa:1 p 99.
 178. CDDB5.
 179. Ibid.
 180. Ibid.
 181. Ibid.
 182. Fristad C:11 p 70, Föd7-Ved3.
 183. CDDB5.
 184. Ibid.
 185. Ibid.
 186. Ibid.
 187. SvBef1960 (AD).
 188. Föd7-Ved3.
 189. CDDB5.
 190. Ibid.
 191. Ibid.
 192. Ibid.
 193. Fristad C:9  AD: 145, Föd7-Ved3, Fristad AIIa:2 p 138.
 194. CDDB5.
 195. Ibid.
 196. Ibid.
 197. Ibid.
 198. Fristad AIIa:2 p 138.
 199. Ibid.
 200. SvBef-1920.
 201. Föd7-Ved3, SvBef1950 (AD).
 202. SvBef-1920, Föd7-Ved3.
 203. CDDB5.
 204. Ibid.
 205. Ibid.
 206. Ibid.
 207. Ibid.
 208. Ibid.
 209. Föd7-Ved3.
 210. SvBef1960 (AD).
 211. Föd7-Ved3.
 212. CDDB5.
 213. Fässberg C:5  AD: 380, Fässberg AIIa:2 p 417.



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 12

 214. Illinois, Cook County Deaths.
 215. FindAGrave  95594049.
 216. Ibid.
 217. Göteborgs Domkyrkoförsamling AIIa:29 p 8150.
 218. Ibid.
 219. FindAGrave  24294991.
 220. Ibid.
 221. Ibid.
 222. Ibid.
 223. Dunker AIIa:4 p 472.
 224. CDDB5.
 225. Matteus CI:10 p 171.
 226. CDDB5, Matteus CI:10 p 171.
 227. CDDB5.
 228. SvBef1950 (AD).
 229. Matteus CI:10 p 171.
 230. CDDB5.
 231. SvBef1950 (AD).
 232. SvBef-1920, Föd7-Ved3.
 233. CDDB5.
 234. Ibid.
 235. Ibid.
 236. SvBef1950 (AD).
 237. CDDB5.



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 13

Index

224, 4
6 N Hamlin Ave

Chicago, Cook, Illinois, US, 4
7234 Eberhart Ave

Chicago, Cook, Illinois, US, 
3, 6

-? -
 Augusta B, 2
 Gunborg Maria, 5
 Inez Elvor Maria, 6

Adolf Fredrik (AB), 5, 6
Alidebergsgatan 21

Borås Caroli (P), 6
Amerika, 2, 3
Andersson Wallin

Jonas, 1
Andreasdotter

Lovisa, 1
Bergslenagatan 23

Borås Caroli (P), 3, 5
Birgersson

Edit Brita Gunborg, 6
Borås, 3
Borås (P), 5, 6, 7
Borås Caroli (P), 3
Borås Gustav Adolf (P), 5
Boston, 3
Bredared (P), 1
Brännkyrka (AB), 6
California

US, 3
Carén

Elin Lauretta, 3
Chicago

Cook, Illinois, US, 3
Cook

Illinois, US, 3
Domkyrkoförs i Gbg (O), 3
Dragonvägen 88

Hammarby (AB), 5
Dunker (D), 2, 4, 5
Dämmet 2

Örgryte (O), 3, 4
Elfveskärr

Fristad (P), 5
Eskilstuna Kloster (D), 2, 4
Fagerhult (H), 5
Fjällgatan 20

Sofia (AB), 5
Fresta (AB), 5
Friis

Dagny Margareta, 5
Fristad (P), 1
Fristad Ålderdomshem

Fristad (P), 1
Fröskog (P), 1
Fässberg (O), 3, 4
Gamsen

Bredared (P), 1
Gillberga (D), 4
Gustafsson

Maria Elisabet, 3
Göteborg, 3
Göteborgs Haga (O), 3
Göteborgs Masthugg (O), 3
Göteborgs Oskar Fredrik (O), 3
Göteborgs Vasa (O), 3
Haganäs B

Borås Gustav Adolf (P), 5
Hammarby (AB), 5
Hudene (P), 2, 5
Hällby (D), 5
Högalid (AB), 5, 6
Högsbo (O), 3
Hörninge

Gillberga (D), 4
Illinois

US, 3
Jansdotter

Anna Lisa, 1
Johansson

Elsa Maria, 5
Jonasson Wallin

Anders Fredrik, 1
Karlskoga (T), 2, 3
Katarina (AB), 3
Katrinebergsgatan 21 

(Ramnalid)
Borås Caroli (P), 3, 5

Klintesväng 2-6
Borås Caroli (P), 3

Komlösa
Fristad (P), 1

Kruse
Doris, 6

Kryddgårdsgatan 52
Borås Caroli (P), 7
Borås Gustav Adolf (P), 6

Kråkekärrsgatan 9
Borås Caroli (P), 6

Landala 29
Domkyrkoförs i Gbg (O), 3

Larsson
Agnes Matilda, 2

Lerbäck (T), 3, 5
Lilla Mossen

Ånimskog (P), 1
Lilla Viby

Norrviken, Sollentuna (AB), 5
Lindholm

Elin Ottilia, 3
Ljungaslätt (Hedan)

Fristad (P), 1
Lugnet 24

Borås Caroli (P), 6
Lugnet 49

Borås Caroli (P), 5, 6
Lågan

Ånimskog (P), 1
Markmyntsgatan 14

Högsbo (O), 3
Matteus (AB), 5, 6
Mossebogatan 11

Borås Gustav Adolf (P), 5
Månsson

Sven, 1
Nebraska, 2
Norra Björke (P), 5
Norrviken

Sollentuna (AB), 5
Odensjö (G), 5
Olofsdotter

Sara, 1
Omaha

Nebraska, 2
Paradis 1:17 Skogsberg

Fristad (P), 2
Pasadena

California, US, 3
Petersson

Alfrida Dagmar, 4
Erik Artur, 3
Karin Helmy Augusta, 4
Karl Gustaf, 4
Nils Fredrik Einar, 4
Vendla Maria, 3, 6

Pettersson
Karl, 2
Märta Gunhild Maria, 5

Pokalvägen 4
Högalid (AB), 5, 6

Påtorp
Fristad (P), 1, 2

Råhult
Fristad (P), 4

Rörstrandsgatan 36
Matteus (AB), 5, 6

Salomonsson
Elsa Ingegerd Johanna, 5

Santa Barbara
California, US, 3

Sik



Descendants of Jonas Andersson Wallin

generated by Genbox 3.7.1 U   Page 14

Fristad (P), 2
Skärholmen (AB), 6
Sofia (AB), 5
Sollentuna (AB), 5
Solvik Kråkebo

Ulricehamn, Ulricehamn (P), 
3

Svan
Gösta Ivan, 7
Rolf Gösta, 6

Svantesson
Elvida Maria, 2
Svea Helga Elisabet, 5

Svensdotter
Anna Cathrina, 1

Svensgården
Komlösa, Fristad (P), 1

Sverige, 2, 3, 4
Swan

Carl Theodor, 3
Kenneth Ivar, 6

Torup (N), 5
Tydje (P), 1
Ulricehamn (P), 3
Ulricehamn

Ulricehamn (P), 3
United States, 3, 4
US, 3

6 N Hamlin Ave, Chicago, 
Cook, Illinois, 4

7234 Eberhart Ave, Chicago, 
Cook, Illinois, 3, 6

Chicago, Cook, Illinois, 3, 6
Vattunöden

Västergården, Ånimskog (P), 
1

Vegagatan 7
Borås Gustav Adolf (P), 5

Vibyvägen 31
Norrviken, Sollentuna (AB), 5

Västergården
Ånimskog (P), 1

Wallin
Alice M, 4
Alma Augusta, 2, 3
Axel Gunnar, 5
Axel Leonard, 2
Beda Maria, 2, 3
Carl Henning, 5
Carl Theodor, 2, 4
Edvin Emanuel, 5, 6
Ernst Hubert, 5
Ernst Ludvig, 2, 5
Ethel H, 4
Gösta Roland, 6
Henning, 3, 5
Johan August, 2, 4
Karl Ivar, 4, 5
Kurt Edvin, 6
Selma Amalia, 2

Signe Elisabet, 6
Sten Arne, 6
Sven Hjalmar, 3
Tore Valdemar, 5
Åke Ivan, 5

Wisconsin, 6
Älkärr rotestugan

Dunker (D), 5
Ågränd 4

Örgryte (O), 2, 3
Ånimskog (P), 1
Åskesvedjan

Fristad (P), 4
Örby (P), 6
Örgryte (O), 2, 3


